Practicable Date, excluding treasury shares) on 31 December 2009, the financial effects of the

purchase, redemption or acquisition of 308,489,103 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made (1) entirely out of the funds received by the

Company from the Shareholders as consideration for the Shares allotted and issued to them and

held as treasury shares; and (2) entirely out of the funds received by the Company from the

Shareholders as consideration for the Shares allotted and issued to them and cancelled, on the

audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 31

December 2009 are set out below:

11

(1) Purchases made entirely out of funds received by the Company from the Shareholders

as consideration for the Shares allotted and issued to them and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2009 (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Profit/(loss) after tax and

minority interest 166,630 166,630 (30,314) (30,314)

Share capital 2,497,385 2,497,385 2,497,385 2,497,385

Other reserves 749,001 749,001 2,082,414 2,082,414

Retained earnings/

accumulated loss (836,166) (836,166) (1,580,229) (1,580,229)

Treasury shares (37,294) (220,816) (37,294) (220,816)

Shareholders’ funds 2,372,926 2,189,404 2,962,276 2,778,754

NTA 2,244,319 2,060,797 2,962,276 2,778,754

Minority interest 436,231 436,231 – –

Current assets 6,061,486 5,877,964 267,429 267,429

Current liabilities 3,259,187 3,259,187 131,702 315,224

Total borrowings 2,383,769 2,383,769 226,769 226,769

Number of issued Shares 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929

Number of treasury shares 55,768,000 364,257,103 55,768,000 364,257,103

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 72.75 74.23 96.03 100.08

Gearing ratio (%) 53.55% 57.15% 8.06% 13.75%

Current ratio (times) 1.86 1.80 2.03 0.85

EPS (cents) 5.40 6.00 (0.98) (1.09)

12

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2009 (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Profit/(loss) after tax and

minority interest 166,630 166,630 (30,314) (30,314)

Share capital 2,497,385 2,497,385 2,497,385 2,497,385

Other reserves 749,001 749,001 2,082,414 2,082,414

Retained earnings/

accumulated loss (836,166) (836,166) (1,580,229) (1,580,229)

Treasury shares (37,294) (245,225) (37,294) (245,225)

Shareholders’ funds 2,372,926 2,164,995 2,962,276 2,754,345

NTA 2,244,319 2,036,388 2,962,276 2,754,345

Minority interest 436,231 436,231 – –

Current assets 6,061,486 5,853,555 267,429 267,429

Current liabilities 3,259,187 3,259,187 131,702 339,633

Total borrowings 2,383,769 2,383,769 226,769 226,769

Number of issued Shares 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929

Number of treasury shares 55,768,000 364,257,103 55,768,000 364,257,103

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 72.75 73.35 96.03 99.21

Gearing ratio (%) 53.55% 57.62% 8.06% 14.51%

Current ratio (times) 1.86 1.80 2.03 0.79

EPS (cents) 5.40 6.00 (0.98) (1.09)

13

(2) Purchases made entirely out of funds received by the Company from the Shareholders

as consideration for the Shares allotted and issued to them and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2009 (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Profit/(loss) after tax and

minority interest 166,630 166,630 (30,314) (30,314)

Share capital 2,497,385 2,313,863 2,497,385 2,313,863

Other reserves 749,001 749,001 2,082,414 2,082,414

Retained earnings/

accumulated loss (836,166) (836,166) (1,580,229) (1,580,229)

Treasury shares (37,294) (37,294) (37,294) (37,294)

Shareholders’ funds 2,372,926 2,189,404 2,962,276 2,778,754

NTA 2,244,319 2,060,797 2,962,276 2,778,754

Minority interest 436,231 436,231 – –

Current assets 6,061,486 5,877,964 267,429 267,429

Current liabilities 3,259,187 3,259,187 131,702 315,224

Total borrowings 2,383,769 2,383,769 226,769 226,769

Number of issued Shares 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929

Number of treasury shares 55,768,000 55,768,000 55,768,000 55,768,000

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 72.75 74.23 96.03 100.08

Gearing ratio (%) 53.55% 57.15% 8.06% 13.75%

Current ratio (times) 1.86 1.80 2.03 0.85

EPS (cents) 5.40 6.00 (0.98) (1.09)

14

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

Before Share

Purchase

After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2009 (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Profit/(loss) after tax and
minority interest 166,630 166,630 (30,314) (30,314)

Share capital 2,497,385 2,289,454 2,497,385 2,289,454

Other reserves 749,001 749,001 2,082,414 2,082,414

Retained earnings/
accumulated loss (836,166) (836,166) (1,580,229) (1,580,229)

Treasury shares (37,294) (37,294) (37,294) (37,294)

Shareholders’ funds 2,372,926 2,164,995 2,962,276 2,754,345

NTA 2,244,319 2,036,388 2,962,276 2,754,345

Minority interest 436,231 436,231 – –

Current assets 6,061,486 5,853,555 267,429 267,429

Current liabilities 3,259,187 3,259,187 131,702 339,633

Total borrowings 2,383,769 2,383,769 226,769 226,769

Number of issued Shares 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929 3,084,891,032 2,776,401,929

Number of treasury shares 55,768,000 55,768,000 55,768,000 55,768,000

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 72.75 73.35 96.03 99.21

Gearing ratio (%) 53.55% 57.62% 8.06% 14.51%

Current ratio (times) 1.86 1.80 2.03 0.79

EPS (cents) 5.40 6.00 (0.98) (1.09)

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely for illustrative

purposes only. Although a renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the

Company to purchase, redeem or acquire up to 10% of its total number of issued Shares, the

Company may not necessarily purchase, redeem or acquire or be able to purchase, redeem

[…]

hands of the public will be maintained so that the purchases or acquisitions of Shares will not

adversely affect the listing status of the Shares on the SGX-ST, cause market illiquidity or

adversely affect the orderly trading of the Shares.

2.11 Previous Share Purchases

In the last 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the Company purchased

or acquired 55,168,000 Shares, by way of Market Purchases, pursuant to the 2009 Share Purchase

Mandate approved by the Shareholders at the 2009 EGM. The highest and lowest price paid was

S$0.14 and S$0.135 per Share, respectively. The total consideration paid for all the purchases was

approximately S$7.58 million (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods

and services tax and other related expenses).

18

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

3.1 Directors’ Interests

The interests of the Directors in the Shares as recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings

as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Shareholdings as at

Latest Practicable Date@ Shareholdings after Conversion*

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Shi Jian(1) – – 1,544,696,064 50.07 – – 2,298,841,958 59.53

Li Yao Min(2) 592,500 0.02 5,332,500 0.17 5,925,000 0.15 – –

Yue Wai Leung, Stan(2) – – 5,332,500 0.17 5,332,500 0.14 – –

Gu Bi Ya(2) 300,000 0.01 2,700,000 0.09 3,000,000 0.08 – –

Mao Yi Ping(2) 247,500 0.01 2,227,500 0.07 2,475,000 0.06 – –

Shi Janson Bing – – – – – – – –

Lam Bing Lun, Philip – – – – – – – –

Kong Siu Chee – – – – – – – –

Yang Yong Gang(2) 510,000 0.02 4,590,000 0.15 5,100,000 0.13

Henry Tan Song Kok 100,000 0.00 – – 100,000 0.00 – –

Loh Weng Whye 700,000 0.02 – – 700,000 0.02 – –

19

3.2 Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

The interests of the Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as recorded in the Register of

Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Shareholdings as at

Latest Practicable Date@ Shareholdings after Conversion*

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Sinopower Investment Limited(5) 1,544,696,064 50.07 – – 2,298,841,958 59.53 – –

SRE Group Limited(3)(5) – – 1,544,696,064 50.07 – – 2,298,841,958 59.53

SRE Investment Holding Limited(4)(5) – – 1,544,696,064 50.07 – – 2,298,841,958 59.53

Shi Jian(1)(5) – – 1,544,696,064 50.07 – – 2,298,841,958 59.53

OZ Master Fund, Ltd. ) – – 521,897,037(6) 16.92 – – 521,897,037 13.52
OZ Asia Master Fund, Ltd. )
OZ Management, L.P. )
Och-Ziff Holding Corporation )
Och Ziff Capital Management Group, LLC )
Daniel Saul Och )

Forum Asian Realty Income II L.P. ) – – 154,607,451(7) 5.01 – – 154,607,451 4.00
Forum Asian Realty Income II GP Limited )
Forum Partners Investment Management, L.L.C. )
Russell C. Platt )

Notes:

@ The percentage interest is calculated based on the total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date,

being 3,084,891,032 Shares.

* The percentage interest is calculated based on the assumption of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and that all

the Shares granted pursuant to the CNTD Management Grant are vested.

(1) Mr. Shi Jian is deemed to be interested in 1,544,696,064 Shares by virtue of the fact that he is a controlling shareholder

of SRE Group Limited (“SRE Group”) through SRE Investment Holding Limited (“SRE Investment”), which is in turn